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CHAPTER 460—H. F. No. 876
[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the county surveyor in any
county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 in-
habitants; amending Laws 1929, Chapter 422, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1913, Chapter 198, Section 1, as amend-
ed by Laws 1921, Chapter 207, Section 1, Laws 1929, Chapter
422 Section 1, is amended fo read:

Section 1. Salary of county surveyor in Ramsey County.
The compensation of county surveyors in counties having more
than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants is hereby fixed
at $6,000 per annum, and ke shall be allowed his actual ex-
penses necessarily incurred in the performance of his services,
Provided that such county surveyor shall make land and lot
surveys as provided by law, and the fees collected therefor
shall be turned into the county treasury of any such county.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective
January 1, 1950.

Approved April 16, 1948.

CHAPTER 461—H. F. No. 1043

An act relating to the repurchase of land after ifs forfei-
ture to the state for taxes; amending Minnesota Stafutes 1945,
Se_ction 282.241, as amended.

B.e it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.241, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 490, is amended to read:

282.241. Repurchase of land after forfeiture for taxes.
The owner at the time of forfeiture or his heirs, devisees, or
representatives, or any person to whom the right to pay taxes
was given by statute, mortgage, or other agreement, may re-
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purchase any parcel of land claimed by the state to be forfeited
to the state for taxes and which is not IOC?,ted within the re-
stricted area established by any county under Chapter 340,
Laws 1939, if such repurchase is made within one year from
the date of forfeiture or if such repurchase is made on or
before November 1, 1949, unless prior to the time repurchase
is made such parcel shall have been sold by the state as pro-
vided by law, or is under mineral prospecting permit or lease,
or proceedings have been commenced by the state or any of the
political subdivisions or by the United States to condemn such
parcel of land, for a sum equal to the aggregate of all delin-
quent taxes and assesssments computed as provided by Section
282 251, together with penalties, interest, and costs, which did
or would have accrued if such parcel of land had not forfeited
to the state. Provided, such repurchase shall be permitted only
after the adoption of a resolution by the Board of County Com-
migsioners determining that thereby undue hardship or injus-
tice resulting from the forfeiture will be corrected, or that per-
mitting such repurchase will promote the use of such lands
that will best serve the public interest.

Approved April 16, 1949.

CHAPTER 462—H. F. No. 1190
[Section 2 Not Coded]

An act relating to fees of court commissioner; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.28.

Be it enactel by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sectior 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.28, is
amended toread:

357.28. Fees of court commissioner, The fees to be
charged anl collected by a court commissioner shall be as fol-
Jows; and.ao other or greater fees shall be charged:

(1) ,:For examining any petition, complaint, affidavit,
or any paer wherein an order is required, $1.00; :

{2) For making and entering an order on the same, 50
cents; )



